
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 3 January 2024 at 5.30 p.m. 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

 

Agenda 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Cabinet Members 
  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, Youth 

and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy Mayor)) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive Development 

and Housebuilding) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of Living) 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social Inclusion) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 
 
[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information on Cabinet decision-making is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Cabinet Meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to 
Public Engagement are set out in the ‘Guide to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda. 
Except where any exempt/restricted documents are being discussed, the public are 
welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is also welcome, however, seating is limited and 
offered on a first come, first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
J
[...]
 note that 
ultimately it is the Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and 
also update their register of interests form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice 
prior to the meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic 
Services. 
 

 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

9 - 16 

 The unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 December 
are presented for approval.  
 

 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR  
 

 

 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 

 
5 .1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions   

 
 



 
 

 

 Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to report on any issues  
raised by the OSC in relation to unrestricted business to be considered. 
 

 

 
5 .2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee   
 

 

 (Under provisions of Section 30, Rule 59 of the Constitution). 
 

 

 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

 

 

6 .1 Fees and Charges 2024-25 Report   17 - 106 

  
Report Summary: 
Fees and charges are reviewed annually as part of the financial and 
business planning process. This ensures that they are set at the 
appropriate level for the prevailing economic circumstances and 
represent good practice in terms of the Council’s aim to provide value for 
money. 

 

    
 Wards: All Wards  
L Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 

Living 
 

 Corporate Priority: All Priorities  

 

6 .2 Budget Report 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-27   107 - 408 

  
Report Summary: 
This report sets out the issues and actions which inform the development 
of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024-27. 

 

    
 Wards: All Wards  
L Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 

Living 
 

 Corporate Priority: All Priorities  

 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO 
BE URGENT  

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PR
[...]
r’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



CABINET, 13/12/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.45 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

John Ainsworth (Senior Performance Improvement Analyst) 
Susannah Beasley-Murray (Divisional Director of Supporting Families) 
Chris Boylett (Interim Head of Revenue and Benefits) 
Ann Corbett (Director, Community Safety) 
Janet Fasan (Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer) 
Lisa Fraser (Acting Corporate Director, Children’s Services) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Chris Leslie (Head of Strategic and Corporate Finance) 
Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Raj Mistry Corporate Director for Communities 
Paul Patterson (Interim Corporate Director Housing And 

Regeneration) 
Doug Plumer (Data Analytics, Business Intelligence & 

Performance Lead) 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health and Social Care) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET, 13/12/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

John Harrison Interim Director of Finance, Procurement and Audit 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Wednesday 29 November be approved and signed by the Mayor as a 
correct record of proceedings. 

 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR  

 
The Mayor received an Investors in People (IiP) Silver Award on behalf of the 
Council. Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive was pleased to announce that the 
Award included more elements of Gold than had previously been awarded to 
the Council.  
 
The Mayor welcomed the newly elected Young Mayor, sixteen-year-old 
Fetuma Hassan from Mulberry Girls School. Fetuma briefly addressed the 
meeting and explained she looked forward to working with the Mayor and 
Cabinet during her time in the role. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions  
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury, Vice Chair Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
addressed the meeting on behalf of the Committee. He provided the Mayor 
and Cabinet with an overview of the 
[...]
he application of the levy of 100% 

premium for long-term empty properties to 1 year reducing this from 
the current 2 years. 

 
3. From 1st April 2024 levies an additional premium on long-term empty 

property vacant for over 5 years at the maximum permitted level of 
200%. The resulting charge will be 300% of the standard council tax.  

 
4. From 1st April 2024 levies an additional premium on long-term empty 

property vacant for over 10 years at the maximum permitted level of 
300%. The resulting charge will be 400% of the standard council tax. 

 
5. Council be given the discretion, delegated to the Head of Revenues 

and Benefits to reduce or waive the long-term empty premium charge 
in exceptional circumstances.  

 
6. Gives 12 months’ notice that the Council will introduce a second home 

premium of 100% from 1st April 2025. 
 

6.5 Record of Corporate Directors Actions 2023/24 Q2  
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living 
introduced the report that set out, for noting by Cabinet, the Corporate 
Director’s Actions in respect of contracts over £100,000. 
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the Record of Corporate Directors’ Actions set out in Appendix 1 
to the report. 

 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A motion to exclude the press and public was not required.  
 

9. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
None.  
 

10. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

10.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business  
 
None. 

Page 14



CABINET, 13/12/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
10.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee  
 
None. 
 

11. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
None.  
 

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
None.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Cabinet 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

 

 
 

3 January 2024 

 
Report of: Julie Lorraine Corporate Director, Resources 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Fees and Charges 2024-25 Report 

 
 

Lead Member Councillor Saied Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Resources 
and the Cost of Living 

Originating 
Officer(s) 

John Harrison, Interim Director of Finance, Procurement and 
Audit 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

Key Decision? Yes   

Reason for Key 
Decision 

Financial threshold 
 

Forward Plan 
Notice Published 

2 November 2023  

Exempt 
information 
 

None 

Strategic Plan 
Priority / 
Outcome 

All strategic plan priorities 

 

Executive Summary 
 

This report details the proposed changes to fees and charges across the Council for 
the financial year 2024-25. 
 
Fees and charges detailed in this report generally fall into two broad categories: 
 

 Discretionary – those set at the discretion of local authorities, for example 
venue charges and commercial waste collection. 
 

 Statutory – those prescribed by government statute, for example notice of 
marriage and household planning applications for alterations. 

 
The level of inflation (CPI 8.7% & RPI 11.4% in April 2023) along with rounding the 
charge to the nearest 5p, 10p, etc for practical purposes have been key factors in 
determining the recommended changes.  Other factors such as service demand, the 
projected cost of providing the different services, benchmarking with other local 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



authorities and the impact of general economic factors including Covid-19 and cost of 
living on the Council’s residents have also been considered. 
 
The general principle is that fees and charges are increased by RPI to match the level 
of inflation. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:   
 

1. Approve the proposed discretionary fees and charges as detailed in 
Appendix 1.  
 

2. Approve the revised statutory fees and charges as detailed in Appendix 
2. 

 
3. Approve the continued delegation for amendments to fees and charges, 

including those to take account of the result of any Equality Impact 
Assessment that may be identified, to the relevant Corporate Director 
following consultation with the Lead Member and the Mayor. 
 

4. Agree that all increases and new fees are implemented from 1st February 
2024 where possible or as soon as practical thereafter and the strategy 
be endorsed and incorporated in the MTFS with a review of the strategy 
to be undertaken in 3 years’ time. 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 Fees and charges are reviewed annually as part of the Council’s budget 

setting process. This ensures that they are set at the appropriate level for 
the prevailing economic conditions and represent good practice in terms of 
the Council’s aim to provide value for money. 

 
 
2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 Whilst the changes to existing and the introduction of new fees and charges 

recommended in this report follow have been reviewed, other alternatives 
can be adopted by Members if they so wish. The financial impact of any 
alternatives will need to be reflected in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). 

 
3 DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1.1 The application of fees and charges plays an important role in supporting 

the Council to achieve its strategic priorities, for example, by: 

Page 18



 

 Providing a source of funding for re-investment in services;  

 Influencing service demand whilst, through appropriate discounts and 
concessions, ensuring that they take account of the ability to pay and 
social benefit (e.g. discounted venue hire rates for community groups);  

 Working as a driver to reduce unit costs. 
 

3.1.2 To support residents through the cost of living crisis, Cabinet agreed in July 
2022 a range of support to eligible households with school aged children, 
eligible households with below sc
[...]
and maintains a 

comparatively strong reserves position, maintaining financial resilience remains 
a priority and a necessity critical to the financial well-being of the organisation 
and our ability to continue to invest in and protect much needed services to our 
residents. 

 
16 For the reasons outlined above, there should be no ongoing reliance on reserves 

to fund recurring costs across the medium term as this will erode our resilience 
and increase risk for the Council, which continues to operate in a very challenging 
environment. 

 
17 The HRA business plan is currently being updated and the main consideration 

for this report is the rent and service charge levels for 2024-25. 
 
18 In 2020 the government introduced a statutory override which separates local 

authorities’ DSG deficits from their wider financial position. This is currently due 
to expire on 1st April 2026 and would therefore impact the Council’s wider 
finances. At the start of the year there was a DSG deficit of £12.7m. Current 
demand trends indicate that without larger than forecast growth in DSG 
allocations then we will not be a position to reduce the accrued DSG deficit that 
has been bought forward. This position is in common with many local authorities, 
and we wait a direction on a longer-term solution from government. 

 
19 The provisional local government funding settlement is due to be announced by 

19th December 2023 (with the final to be issued in January 2024) and any 

resulting changes will be set out in the next report due to cabinet on 31st January 

2024.  

 
 
 
  

Page 111



Recommendations: 
 

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Propose a draft General Fund Revenue Funding Requirement of £458.661m for 
2024-25 subject to remaining changes arising from the final Local Government 
Finance Settlement and any other necessary adjustments. 

 
2. Propose to levy a 2% Adult Social Care precept for 2024-25. 
 
3. Approve that the Corporate Director Resources, in consultation with the mayor 

and Cabinet Member for Resources & Cost of living, be authorised to make any 
changes required to the draft budget following receipt of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement (LGFS) for further consideration at Cabinet on 31 January 
2024. 

 
4. Note the latest draft position of the Council’s reserves, subject to final audit of 

the statements of accounts. 
 
5. Approve the HRA housing rent and service charge increases as outlined in 

section 3.11.  This includes increasing housing rents for all properties by 7.7% 
for 2024-25 (CPI +1%), which will also enable updated modelling of the HRA for 
consideration at Cabinet on 31st January 2024. 

 
6. To note this report incorporates the fees & charges changes proposed in 

another report to Cabinet and they are included in the draft budget and medium-
term financial strategy. 

 
7. Agree that the National Schools Funding Formula (NSFF) adopted by Tower 

Hamlets originally in 2019-20 continues for 2024-25. The only changes included 
are increases to the factor values in line with the NSFF. 

 
8. Agree that the Minimum Funding Guarantee (the mechanism that guarantees 

schools a minimum uplift in per-pupil funding) is set as close to 0.5% as 
affordable, the maximum allowed after consideration for growth and factor 
changes in School allocations. 

 
9. Agree that the structure of the Early Years Funding Formula remains 

unchanged except for the introduction of the expanded two-year-old entitlement 
and new provision from 9 months from September 2024 with revised hourly 
rates increases in line with the Early Years National Funding Formula.  

 
10. Note that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme will remain unchanged for 

2024-25. 
 

11. Note the School funding position set out at Section 3.10, in particular the overall 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit. 

 
12. Note the Equalities Implications as set out in Section 5. 

 
13. Note the Council Taxbase calculations i
[...]
 consultation with the Schools 
Forum. Schools Forum have agreed in principle to mirror the national funding 
formula, which was confirmed in the November Forum meeting, and is line with 
the direction of travel stated by government.  Schools Forum in January will 
consider the following: 

 

 That the National Schools Funding Formula (NSFF) adopted by Tower 
Hamlets originally in 2019-20 continues for 2024-25.  

 

 That the Minimum Funding Guarantee (the mechanism that guarantees 
schools a minimum uplift in per-pupil funding) has been set at close to 0.5%, 
the maximum allowed, as affordable. 

 

 That the structure of the Early Years Funding Formula is maintained whilst 
allowing for amended rates reflecting the increases and the changing 
entitlements for 2024-25.  

 
 

Page 133



3.11  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
 
3.11.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was introduced as part of the Local 

Government & Housing Act 1989.  It is a ringfenced account that contains the 
income and expenditure relating to the activities of the Council as landlord of its 
dwelling stock. 

 
3.11.2 Being a ringfenced account means that any surplus or deficit on the HRA 

cannot be transferred to the General Fund and must remain within the HRA. 
The HRA cannot subsidise or be subsidised by the General Fund and must 
remain in balance. 

 
3.11.3 Prior to April 2012 the provision of Local Authority Housing was managed 

through a subsidy system with rents being collected at a local level, pooled, and 
redistributed back to Local Authorities based on a formulaic calculation.   

 
3.11.4 From April 2012 the Localism Act abolished the subsidy grant and replaced it 

with self-financing, under which local authorities took a one-off share of the 
national housing debt in return for retaining all rental income 
collected.  Therefore, the HRA retains all benefits associated with its property 
portfolio but also incurs the risk and costs associated with them. 

 
3.11.5 These fre
[...]
come 2026-27 Total Savings/Income 
Budget (£000)  -  1,694 (11) - 1,683 

 
Staffing Impact (if applicable):  Current 2023-24  FTE Reductions 2024-25 FTE Reductions 2025-26 FTE Reductions 2026-27 Total FTE Reductions 
Employees (FTE) or state N/A  -  TBC - - TBC 

 
Proposal Summary: 
The council has set clear criteria for its savings identification process designed to protect frontline services to residents, avoid compulsory redundancy where possible and increase 
permanent employment opportunities by reducing reliance on temporary and interim resources. To assist this a council wide Voluntary Redundancy/Early Retirement programme has been 
launched which is currently in train. The Chief Executive is also undertaking a review of the structure of the corporate centre, mayoral office and associated operational services, which is 
not yet complete. 
 
Aligned to this, the scope of this saving proposal therefore includes: 
 

• Voluntary redundancy, early retirement, flexible retirement, and reduction in working hours options for staff.  New arrangements have been introduced to allow staff submit an 
expression of interest for VR/ER, that have not been identified in other savings but where the needs of the service are fully met and where possible creating opportunities for 
staff development and progression and the expansion of formal trainee positions. 
Review and reduction in the use and cost of consultants and interims. Thus is an issue that will be time sensitive given the important role many of our current interims play in 
resolving some outstanding historical issues. 
Establishing a smaller central team of Directors with a broader scope of service span informed by the most relevant customer focussed grouping of connected services, with a 
supporting high level of specialist expertise to meet the needs of operational services.  

 
The savings are net of the additional cost of the new Senior Leadership Team structure (five corporate directors) already in place. 

[...]
d contribution to the delivery of £40m of realisable recurring savings 

required over the coming medium term to secure a financially sustainable position in line with 
our financial strategy. 

Page 407



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6.1 Fees and Charges 2024-25 Report
	Appendix 1 - Discretionary Fees and Charges 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - Statutory Fees and Charges 2024-25
	Appendix 3 - Disability Related Expenditure (DRE) Allowances

	6.2 Budget Report 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-27
	Appendix 1A - MTFS Summary
	Appendix 1B - MTFS Detail by Service Area
	Appendix 2A - Proposed New Growth, Core Grants and Inflation Summary
	Appendix 2B - Proposed New Growth Business Cases Proformas
	GRO - CEO 001 - 24-25 - Legal services
	GRO - CEO 002 - 24-25 - Member Development Programme
	GRO - CHI 001 - 24-25 - SEN Transport
	GRO - CHI 002 - 24-25 - SEND Improvement – SEN Service
	GRO - COM 001 - 24-25 - Leisure Service Insourcing
	GRO - COM 002 - 24-25 - Coroners Consortium
	GRO - COM 003 - 24-25 - Freedom Passes 2024-27
	Other work currently being undertaken on demographic and social changes within the Borough indicate that the Authority has an increasing population which may mean an increased demand for freedom passes.

	GRO - COM 004 - 24-25 - Waste Operations - Final
	GRO - HAR 001 - 24-25 - Temporary Accommodation (cost pressure above Housing Benefit subsidy)
	GRO - HAR 002 - 24-25 - Temporary Accommodation – increasing temporary accommodation rates to increase supply
	GRO - HAR 003 - 24-25 - Future of Building Control – Responding to Grenfell Part 2
	GRO - HAS 001 - 24-25 - Care Technology Transformation
	GRO - HAS 002 - 24-25 - Adult Social Care Demographic Pressures and Inflation
	GRO - RES 001 - 24-25 - Comino hosting, licence, and contract renewal

	Appendix 3A - Proposed New Savings Summary
	Appendix 3B - Proposed New Savings Business Ca

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 03/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.38 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 3 JANUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Richard Ward (Interim Head of Contracts and Procurement) 
Lisa Fraser (Acting Corporate Director, Children’s Services) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Abdulrazak Kassim (Director Finance, Procurement and Audit) 
Chris Leslie (Head of Strategic and Corporate Finance) 
Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Raj Mistry Corporate Director for Communities 
Paul Patterson (Interim Corporate Director Housing And 

Regeneration) 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health & Adult Social Care & 

Deputy Chief Executive) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

John Harrison Interim Director of Finance, Procurement and Audit 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 



CABINET, 03/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Wednesday 13 December be approved and signed by the Mayor as a 
correct record of proceedings. 

 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR  

 
The Mayor introduced the new permanent Director of Finance, Procurement 
and Audit, Abdulrazak Kassim and welcomed him to the Council and this, his 
first Cabinet meeting.  
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions  
 
None. 
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
None. 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6.1 Fees and Charges 2024-25 Report  
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) introduced the report that presented details proposed changes to fees 
and charges for the financial year 2024-25, all those detailed in the report fall 
into one of two categories:  discretionary or statutory.  
 
Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director provided further detail. Julie explained that 
the charges presented all related to existing services. Benchmarking with 
other local authorities had been exhaustive and the Council had been mindful 
of the impact on cost of living for the users of the charged for services. The 
changes protected areas of priority interest to residents, in particular waste 
services (that had also benefited from new investment – see Minutes 6.2 
below) and elements considered important to the character of the borough, 
such as market trading. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet: 



CABINET, 03/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
1. Approves the proposed discretionary fees and charges as detailed 

in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

2. Approves the revised statutory fees and charges as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
3. Approves the continued delegation for amendments to fees and 

charges, including those to take account of the result of any 
Equality Impact Assessment that may be identified, to the relevant 
Corporate Director following consultation with the Lead Member 
and the Mayor. 
 

4. Agrees that all increases and new fees are implemented from 1st 
February 2024 where possible or as soon as practical thereafter 
and the strategy be endorsed and incorporated in the MTFS with a 
review of the strategy to be undertaken in 3 years’ time. 

 
6.2 Budget Report 2024-25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-27  

 
The Mayor introduced the report. He explained that he was proud of the 
proposed budget, that reaffirmed the Council’s commitment to protect and 
empower the people of the borough, including: 

 building on the investment made in last year’s budget; 

 building fiscal sustainability into the Council’s collective long-term 
future;  

 delivering sizeable savings and efficiencies across the council, whilst 
ensuring ongoing investment in frontline services such as housing and 
helping residents in the cost-of-living crisis;  

 an additional £5million investment into the Council’s waste-
management services for new frontline workers and investment in 
vehicles and service improvements. 

 
He offered his thanks to the Lead Member, Councillor Saied Ahmed, the Chief 
Executive, Stephen Halsey, the Section 151 officer, Julie Lorraine, and all the 
Officers who worked to prepare the draft budget.  
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Resources 
and the Cost of Living provided further detail. He explained some of the key 
aspects of the budget, including: 

 reducing previously budgeted use of reserves by £4m over the life of 
the MTFS, demonstrating progress the Council is making in 
guaranteeing its long-term financial security; 

 new investment in services of £18m for next year; 

 how clear criteria for savings ensured the budget would protect 
frontline services to residents, avoid compulsory redundancies where 
possible and increase permanent employment opportunities by 
reducing reliance on temporary and interim resources. There would be 
no reduction in frontline staffing or services;  



CABINET, 03/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 how a robust approach had been adopted to manage unavoidable 
growth.  

 
Councillor Ahmed asked Cabinet to note that a further MTFS report will be 
presented to Cabinet on 31 January which would build on the position in the 
report. He offered his thanks to the Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and 
the finance team, for their work and support in preparing the draft budget.  
 
The Cabinet welcomed the proposed report. Lead Members briefly explained 
how the budget would protect and improve services in their portfolios. 
 
Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
provided commentary on the draft budget. She explained: 
 

 The Council was in a strong financial position and at no risk of a 
section 114  notice.  

 There remained some risks associated with the budget such as 
continuing pressures in demand led services in particular temporary 
accommodation. There were some mitigations to address these risks. 
For example, rent increases which would help fund additional housing 
alongside investment in current stock.  

 A reliance on income generation. Risk profiling, and stress testing 
would be undertaken and financial ensuring resilience would be the 
best mitigation.  

 Future of business rates. Whilst there had been a delay in national 
changes, there was at present no decision to abandon the proposals. 
As home to strong business rates base, the borough was more 
vulnerable to such potential changes than many.  

Julie explained that the next iteration of the report to Cabinet on 31 January 
would further explore risks and additional mitigations. 
  
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet: 
 
1. Proposes a draft General Fund Revenue Funding Requirement of 

£458.661m for 2024-25 subject to remaining changes arising from the 
final Local Government Finance Settlement and any other necessary 
adjustments. 

 
2. Proposes to levy a 2% Adult Social Care precept for 2024-25. 
 
3. Authorises the Corporate Director Resources, in consultation with the 

mayor and Cabinet Member for Resources & Cost of living, to make any 
changes required to the draft budget following receipt of the Local 
Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) for further consideration at 
Cabinet on 31 January 2024. 

 
4. Notes the latest draft position of the Council’s reserves, subject to final 

audit of the statements of accounts. 
 
5. Approves the HRA housing rent and service charge increases as outlined 

in section 3.11 of the report.  This includes increasing housing rents for all 



CABINET, 03/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

properties by 7.7% for 2024-25 (CPI +1%), which will also enable 
updated modelling of the HRA for consideration at Cabinet on 31st 
January 2024. 

 
6. Notes the report incorporates the fees & charges changes proposed in 

another report to Cabinet and they are included in the draft budget and 
medium-term financial strategy. 

 
7. Agrees that the National Schools Funding Formula (NSFF) adopted by 

Tower Hamlets originally in 2019-20 continues for 2024-25. The only 
changes included are increases to the factor values in line with the NSFF. 

 
8. Agrees that the Minimum Funding Guarantee (the mechanism that 

guarantees schools a minimum uplift in per-pupil funding) is set as close 
to 0.5% as affordable, the maximum allowed after consideration for 
growth and factor changes in School allocations. 

 
9. Agrees that the structure of the Early Years Funding Formula remains 

unchanged except for the introduction of the expanded two-year-old 
entitlement and new provision from 9 months from September 2024 with 
revised hourly rates increases in line with the Early Years National 
Funding Formula.  

 
10. Notes that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme will remain 

unchanged for 2024-25. 
 

11. Notes the School funding position set out at Section 3.10 of the report, in 
particular the overall Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit. 

 
12. Notes the Equalities Implications as set out in Section 5 of the report. 

 
13. Notes the Council Taxbase calculations in Appendix 4 to the report. 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A motion to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 

9. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 p.m.  
 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman 


